

Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

BY: / SEP 1 7 2024

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION CHOOLS DIVISION OF ANGELES CITY

REGION III SCHOOLS DIVISION OFFICE OF ANGELES CITY

16 Sept 2024

DIVISION MEMORANDUM

No. 332

, s. 2024

DIVISION LEARNERS' CONGRESS Theme: Leading with a Heart, Caring for the Environment

To: Assistant Schools Division Superintendent
Chief Education Supervisors
Public Schools District Supervisors
Heads of Public Elementary and Secondary Schools

- 1. Please be informed that the Schools Division Office of Angeles City, through the Division DRRM and Youth Formation Units will conduct **Division Learners'** Congress with a theme "Leading with a Heart, Caring for the Environment" on September 26-27, 2024, from 8:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M. at the Gabaldon Building, Angeles City.
- 2. Objectives of the activity are as follows:
 - a. To promote DepEd Core values such as Maka-Diyos (God-fearing), Maka-tao (Humane), Makakalikasan (environmentally conscious), and Makabansa (Nationalistic) which are translated into student-leader actions in their respective schools.
 - b. To encourage Collaboration, foster collaboration among learners, educators, and community leaders in disaster risk management and environmental protection.
- 3. The participants are one (1) SSLG and SELG Officer and one (1) BERT member. Parents are advised to send and pick-up their child to the venue.
- 4. The school heads or teacher-advisers shall facilitate and secure the signed informed consent form to be uploaded to this link: https://bit.ly/LearnCon2024 by **September 20, 2024 (Friday)**.

5. The Technical Working Group are:

Name	Unit/Designation
1. Clarisa A. Lagman	PDO II-DRRM
2. Cindy S. Mejia	PDO-YFP/LRPO Coordinator
3. Noli M. Manalo	PDO-YFP
4. Jennyfer D. Dungca	Nurse II/Mental Health Coordinator
5. Marilou Q. Castro	Planning Officer III
6. Arcely G. Garcia	SEPS-HRD/GAD Focal Person







Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

REGION III SCHOOLS DIVISION OFFICE OF ANGELES CITY

- 6. Enclosed are the program of activities and informed consent form.
- 7. Expenses relative to the conduct of this training shall be charged to Disaster Preparedness and Response Program (DPRP) Funds and Learner Support Program Funds subject to usual accounting procedures and auditing rules and regulations.
- 8. Immediate dissemination of and compliance with this Memorandum is earnestly desired.

7

ENGR. EDGARD C. DOMINGO PhD, CESO V
Schools Division Superintendent

Enclosure: As stated

References: RA 10121, RA 9729 and DO 47, s2014

To be indicated in the Perpetual Index under the following subjects:

SAFETY EDUCATION

TRAINING PROGRAMS

CAL/DRRM/September 16, 2024



